

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NELSON LUND*
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 993-8045

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Second Amendment is untenable, and the legal test suggested in <i>United States v. Miller</i> is unworkable.....	2
II. The text of the Second Amendment establishes that the constitutional right extends beyond militia-related weapons and activities	6
A. The grammatical structure of the Second Amendment does not imply that the purpose of the constitutional right is limited to fostering a well regulated militia.....	7
B. The term “bear Arms” in the Second Amendment’s operative clause does not imply that the Amendment has an exclusively military purpose.....	13
C. “The people” referred to in the Second Amendment has always been a much larger body of individuals than the militia.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The nature and history of the Second Amendment confirm that its purpose cannot be confined to fostering a well regulated militia.....	18
A. The Second Amendment contributes to a well regulated militia by preventing a specific misuse of Congress’ Article I authorities, including its authority to regulate the militia	19
B. The Second Amendment’s background and drafting history confirm that the constitutional right is not limited to militia-related purposes.....	22
C. This Court has recognized that the Constitution contains declaratory language that does not change the legal effects that the Constitution would have had without that language.....	29
IV. The purpose of the Second Amendment includes protection of the fundamental natural right of self defense against criminal violence.....	31
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Regents</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934)	4
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820).....	4, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29, 30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	30
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	32
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	32
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)....	2, 4, 5, 33
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. Constitution:

Preamble	11, 12
Article I:	
§ 8, cl. 8	10
§ 8, cl. 12	23
§ 8, cl. 16	3, 19, 23
§ 8, cl. 18	21
§ 10, cl. 3	3
Amendment II	<i>passim</i>
Amendment V	16
Amendment X	30, 31
Pa. Const. of 1776, ch. I, art. XIII	36
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 21	37
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. I, art. XV	36
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (Northwest Ordinance).....	8
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271 (Second Militia Act).....	15, 16, 17
10 U.S.C. 311(a).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 237 (2004)	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	<i>passim</i>
Alma Blount & Clark S. Northup, <i>An Elementary English Grammar with Composition</i> (1912).....	19
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	16, 24
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, & Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Cramer & Joseph Olson, <i>What Does “Bear Arms” Imply?</i> , Georgetown J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1081201	14
Declaration of Independence (1776)	34
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1993).....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 25</i> (Hamilton)	22
<i>The Federalist No. 29</i> (Hamilton)	20
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (Madison).....	15, 33
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right of the People or the Power of the State</i> , 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 131 (1991).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (1651)	34
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (2000).....	17
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1690).....	35
Nelson Lund, <i>D.C.'s Handgun Ban and the Constitutional Right to Arms: One Hard Question?</i> , 18 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 229 (forthcoming 2008)	5
Nelson Lund, <i>Putting the Second Amendment to Sleep</i> , 8 Green Bag 2d 101 (2004).....	2
Nelson Lund, <i>The Ends of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Firearms Disabilities and Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , 4 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 157 (1999).....	3
Nelson Lund, <i>The Past and Future of the Individual's Right to Arms</i> , 31 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	5, 21, 33
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Political Liberty, and the Right to Self-Preservation</i> , 39 Ala. L. Rev. 103 (1987)	33
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth-Century American Political Thought</i> , 78 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 189 (1984)	34
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Anne M. Cohler et al. eds. & trans., 1989) (1748)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C. T. Onions, <i>An Advanced English Syntax</i> (1904).....	7
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	<i>passim</i>
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	24, 25, 26, 29
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right</i> , Op. Off. Legal Counsel (Aug. 24, 2004).....	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1998).....	6
Eugene Volokh, “Necessary to the Security of a Free State,” 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2007)	27
Virginia Waddy, <i>Elements of Composition and Rhetoric</i> (1889)	7
<i>Writings of George Washington</i> (Lawrence B. Evans ed., 1908).....	22
<i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	14
John Wilson, <i>The Elements of Punctuation</i> (1857).....	7
